International Journal of Mass Spectrometry 265 (2007) 49–59
Lung cancer detection by proton transfer reaction mass-spectrometric
analysis of human breath gas
Andreas Wehinger a, Alex Schmid b,h,i, Sergei Mechtcheriakov c, Maximilian Ledochowski d,h,
Christoph Grabmer e, Guenther A. Gastl f,h, Anton Amann g,h,i,∗
a Department of Internal Medicine, Division of General Internal Medicine, Innsbruck Medical University, Anichstraße 35, A-6020 Innsbruck, Austria
b Fachhochschule Vorarlberg, Hochschulstrasse 1, A-6850 Dornbirn, Austria
c Department of Psychiatry, Innsbruck Medical University, Anichstraße 35, A-6020 Innsbruck, Austria
d Institute of Clinical Nutrition, Anichstraße 17, A-6020 Innsbruck, Austria
e Department of Transfusion Medicine, Innsbruck Medical University, Anichstraße 35, A-6020 Innsbruck, Austria
f Department of Internal Medicine, Division of Haematology and Oncology, Innsbruck Medical University, Anichstraße 35, A-6020 Innsbruck, Austria
g Department of Anaesthesiology and Critical Care Medicine, Innsbruck Medical University, Anichstraße 35, A-6020 Innsbruck, Austria
h Breath Research Unit of the Austrian Academy of Sciences, Dammstrasse 22, A-6850 Dornbirn, Austria
i Department of Environmental Sciences, ETH-Zürich, P.O. Box CAB 24, CH-8092 Zürich, Switzerland
Received 8 May 2007; received in revised form 25 May 2007; accepted 25 May 2007
Available online 6 June 2007
Abstract
Background: Determination of the diagnostic usefulness of proton transfer reaction mass spectrometry (PTR-MS) for detecting primary lung cancer
through analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in exhaled human breath was demonstrated in this investigation. Unlike, for example,
gas-chromatographic analyses, PTR-MS can be used without time-consuming preconcentration of the gas samples.
Methods: By means of PTR-MS, exhaled breath samples from primary lung cancer patients (n = 17) were analyzed and compared with both an
overall control collective (controls total, n = 170) and three sub-collectives: hospital personnel (controls hospital, n = 35), age-matched persons
(controls age, n = 25), and smokers (controls s, n = 60), respectively.
Results: Among the VOCs present at reasonably high concentrations, the ones leading to the product ion at m/z = 31 (VOC-31, tentatively protonated
formaldehyde) and m/z = 43 (VOC-43, tentatively a fragment of protonated iso-propanol), were found at significantly higher concentrations in the
breath gas of the primary lung cancer patients as compared to the healthy controls at the following median concentrations (with interquartile
distance, iqr): For VOC-31 the median concentrations were 7.0 ppb (iqr, 15.5 ppb) versus 3.0 ppb (iqr, 1.9 ppb) with P < 10−4. For VOC-43
the median concentrations were 244.1 ppb (iqr, 236.2 ppb) versus 94.1 ppb (iqr, 55.2 ppb) with P < 10−6. The discriminative power between the
two collectives was further assessed by ROC-curves obtained upon variation of the chosen threshold concentration and by Fisher’s Quadratic

roton affinity is smaller than that of water) and VOC-43 (tenta-
ively assigned to iso-propanol, observed product ion interpreted
s fragment ion resulting from VOC protonation followed by
2O loss [36]) are higher in the patient breath gas collective
han in the control breath gas collectives, whereas the opposite
s true for VOC-69 (tentatively assigned to isoprene), though to
lesser extent:
μ[x31](patients)/μ[x31](controls) ≈ 2.3,
μ[x43](patients)/μ[x43](controls) ≈ 2.6,
μ[x69](patients)/μ[x69](controls) ≈ 0.6.
The ratios obtained for VOC-31 and -43 are supposed to be
arge enough to qualify these VOCs as potentially useful discrim-
nators. Thus, VOC-31 and -43 are the promising candidates that
merge from the present study as potential biomarkers for pri-
ary lung cancer. Another species of the selection is the VOC
onized to the ion at m/z = 59 (VOC-59), tentatively assigned
rimary lung cancer cases
Primary lung cancer cases (ppb) P
Median Iqr
7.0 15.5

f
b
5
a
v
t
h
a
A
ig. 2. Histogram showing the distributions of concentrations for VOC-43 on
logarithmic scale for the overall control group compared with the group of
rimary lung cancer patients.
o acetone. It has been included as a prime example of a non-
iscriminating substance present at equally high concentrations
n the exhaled air of both patients and controls. The VOC ion-
zed to the ion at m/z = 108 (VOC-108), tentatively assigned to
-methyl-benzenamine (o-toluidine), is another example of a
on-discriminating compound being found at equal concentra-
ions in the breath gas of both patients and controls, but unlike
OC-59 its concentrations are vanishingly small. Fig. 3 shows
ox plots of the concentration distributions of the compound ion-
zed to the ion at m/z = 42 (VOC-42) as observed in the breath
as of smoking and non-smoking primary lung cancer cases and
ontrols. From these plots it clearly appears that the breath gas
oncentration of VOC-42, tentatively assigned to acetonitrile,
iscriminates well between smokers and non-smokers, but not